HB 2838-A6 (LC 3462) 5/30/17 (LHF/ps)

Requested by SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2838

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 7, after "organization" in-2 sert ", a city or a county".

In line 12, delete "subsections (3), (4) and (5)" and insert "subsection (3)".

5 In line 13, after "organizations" insert ", cities or counties".

6 After line 17, insert:

"(c) Allow coordinated care organizations to provide application assistance, to the extent permitted by federal law, to their members who are
seeking to renew medical assistance;".

In line 18, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)" and delete "maxi-".

In line 19, delete "mum" and delete "or seeking to renew".

In line 22, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

13 On page 2, line 1, after "recipients" insert a colon.

14 Delete lines 2 through 14 and insert:

"(a) Must provide objective, unbiased information to potential enrollees
 in the selection of a coordinated care organization and other health care
 providers.

"(b) May not display information or marketing materials that advertise or promote a coordinated care organization or any of its partners or subcontractors in or within 1,000 feet of the location where the grantee provides application assistance. "(4) The authority shall provide periodic on-site monitoring for compliance with the requirements of this section by application assisters and at enrollment sites and shall report to the Legislative Assembly any failure of a grantee to comply with subsection (3) of this section.".

5 In line 15, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)".

6 In line 18, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)".

7 Delete lines 30 and 31 and insert:

8 "(2) The authority shall provide to coordinated care organizations access 9 to state databases and shall provide training, as needed, to employees of co-10 ordinated care organizations who are responsible for updating member in-11 formation in the state databases.".

In line 34, after "organizations" insert ", counties, cities or nonprofit organizations that do not receive grants under section 2 of this 2017 Act".

14